
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

          ATLANTA DIVISION 

 
In re: 
 
OTB HOLDING LLC, et al.,1 
 
                         Debtors. 
 

  
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 25-52415 (SMS) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Mikayla Cleary, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-
captioned case. 
 

On September 30, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita 
caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A: 
 

• Agenda for October 1, 2025 Hearing [Docket No. 630] 
 
Dated: September 30, 2025  

/s/ Mikayla Cleary  
Mikayla Cleary   

 Verita 
222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, 
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 

number, include: OTB Holding LLC (3213), OTB Acquisition LLC (8500), OTB Acquisition of New Jersey LLC 
(1506), OTB Acquisition of Howard County LLC (9865), Mt. Laurel Restaurant Operations LLC (5100), OTB 
Acquisition of Kansas LLC (9014), OTB Acquisition of Baltimore County, LLC (6963). OTB Holding LLC’s 
service address is One Buckhead Plaza, 3060 Peachtree Road, NW, Atlanta, GA 30305. 
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to Foundation Capital 
Resources, Inc. Adams and Reese LLP John A. Thomson, Jr. john.thomson@arlaw.com
Counsel to Sikes Senter Mall Realty 
Holdings, LLC Ansell Grimm & Aaron, P.C. Anthony J. D'Artiglio adartiglio@ansell.law
Arizona Attorney General Arizona Attorney General - CSS Attn Bankruptcy Department BCEIntake@azag.gov
Arkansas Attorney General Arkansas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department OAG@ArkansasAG.gov
Counsel to Acadia Realty Trust, 
ARC NCCHRNC001, LLC, ARC 
SWWMGPA001, LLC, 
Beltline/Airport Freeway, Ltd., RD 
Management LLC, Rivertown 
Crossings Mall, LLC and Willow 
Bend Market, Ltd. Ballard Spahr LLP

Dustin P. Branch, Nahal 
Zarnighian, and Sara 
Shahbazi

branchd@ballardspahr.com;
zarnighiann@ballardspahr.com;
shahbazis@ballardspahr.com

Counsel to Acadia Realty Trust, 
ARC NCCHRNC001, LLC, ARC 
SWWMGPA001, LLC, 
Beltline/Airport Freeway, Ltd., RD 
Management LLC, Rivertown 
Crossings Mall, LLC, Willow Bend 
Market, Ltd., and Westland Garden 
State Plaza, L.P. Ballard Spahr LLP Keisha O. Coleman colemank@ballardspahr.com
Counsel to Acadia Realty Trust, 
ARC NCCHRNC001, LLC, ARC 
SWWMGPA001, LLC, 
Beltline/Airport Freeway, Ltd., RD 
Management LLC, Rivertown 
Crossings Mall, LLC and Willow 
Bend Market, Ltd. Ballard Spahr LLP

Leslie C. Heilman, Laurel D. 
Roglen, and Margaret A. 
Vesper

heilmanl@ballardspahr.com;
roglenl@ballardspahr.com;
vesperm@ballardspahr.com

Counsel to Westland Garden State 
Plaza, L.P. Barclay Damon LLP Keyashia M. Willis kwillis@barclaydamon.com
Counsel to Westland Garden State 
Plaza, L.P. Barclay Damon LLP Niclas A. Ferland nferland@barclaydamon.com

Counsel to the Debtors’ Prepetition 
Lenders, CrossFirst Bank Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Lisa Wolgast, Tyler Wolf, and 
Talia B. Wagner

Lisa.Wolgast@btlaw.com;
TWolf@btlaw.com;
Talia.Wagner@BTLaw.com

Counsel to 170 NE 40th Street, Inc. Bast Amron LLP Jeffrey P. Bast
jbast@bastamron.com;
twright@bastamron.com

Interested Party Brinker Services Corporation, L.P.
Cam Turner and Elizabeth 
Fruth

cam.turner@brinker.com;
Elizabeth.Fruth@brinker.com

General Counsel of Brookfield 
Properties Retail Inc.

Brookfield Properties Retail Inc., 
as Agent Kristen N. Pate bk@bpretail.com

Counsel to Best Restaurant 
Equipment & Design Inc. Burman & Robinson

Carolyn M. Easterday and 
Randal D. Robinson 

easterday@burmanrobinson.com;
robinson@burmanrobinson.com

Counsel to RTF NB Retail Urban 
Renewal, LLC Burr & Forman LLP Graham H. Stieglitz gstieglitz@burr.com
Counsel to RTF NB Retail Urban 
Renewal, LLC Cole Schotz P.C. Jacob S. Frumkin jfrumkin@coleschotz.com
Colorado Attorney General Colorado Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@coag.gov
Connecticut Attorney General Connecticut Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ct.gov
Counsel to US Foods, Inc. Cozen O'Connor Brian L. Shaw bshaw@cozen.com
Counsel to Cold Tex Refrigeration, 
LLC and Kitchen Equipment 
Professionals, LLC Curtis Law PC Stephanie D. Curtis scurtis@curtislaw.net
Delaware Attorney General Delaware Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@state.de.us
Counsel to Liberty Fruit Company, 
Inc. Esquivel Law Chartered Katy Koestner Esquivel

kke@esquivel-law.com;
service@esquivel-law.com

Counsel to the Official Committee 
of Unsecured Creditors; Counsel to 
the OTB Holding Liquidating Trust Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP Erin E. Broderick Erinbroderick@eversheds-sutherland.us
Counsel to the Official Committee 
of Unsecured Creditors; Counsel to 
the OTB Holding Liquidating Trust Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP

Todd C. Meyers and Nathaniel 
T. DeLoatch

toddmeyers@eversheds-sutherland.us;
natedeloatch@eversheds-sutherland.us

Florida Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com;
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com

In re OTB Holding LLC, et al.,
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to Creditor KFSPEI, L.P. – 
CKIJ LLC d/b/a On the Border-
Mansfield Town Center East 
Shopping Center – Crave on the 
Border Fox Rothschild LLP Trey A. Monsour tmonsour@foxrothschild.com
Georgia Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Agcarr@law.ga.gov
State Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attorney General Chris Carr Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Counsel to Rangers Stadium 
Company, LLC Greenberg Traurig, LLP John D. Elrod elrodj@gtlaw.com

Counsel to Oma Mex, LLC
Gross Welch Marks Clare, PC, 
LLO Frederick D. Stehlik fstehlik@gwmclaw.com

Counsel to KIMCO LAKE PRAIRIE 
TC, L.P. Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP Ruel W. Smith

rsmith@hinshawlaw.com;
dphangsang@hinshawlaw.com

Illinois Attorney General Illinois Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy_notices@ilag.gov
Indiana Attorney General Indiana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@atg.in.gov

Committee Member Infinite Agency, LLC
c/o Josh Jones, VP, Finance 
and Operations josh@theinfiniteagency.com

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov

Iowa Attorney General Iowa Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department IDR.Bankruptcy@ag.iowa.gov
Local Counsel to Liberty Fruit 
Company, Inc. Jones & Walden LLC Leslie Pineyro lpineyro@joneswalden.com
Counsel to Wallen Ventures, LLC Jones & Walden LLC Mark D. Gensburg mgensburg@joneswalden.com
Counsel to Katronel Properties LLC Kaplan Cooper, P.C. Samantha Tzoberi sam@kaplancooper.com
Counsel to Defendant Kimco Lake 
Prairie TC, L.P. Kershaw White LLC R. Patrick White patrick.white@kershawwhite.com
Counsel to Ecolab Inc. Kohner, Mann & Kailas, S.C. Samuel C. Wisotzkey swisotzkey@kmksc.com
Counsel to Bartel Trust Agreement Krevolin & Horst, LLC Jessica G. Cino cino@khlawfirm.com
Counsel to Creditor Rain 
Technologies, Inc. Kristen Amond LLC Kristen D. Amond kristen@amondlaw.com
Counsel to PREIT Services, LLC, 
as agent for PR Woodland Limited 
Partnership Kurtzman Steady, LLC Jeffrey Kurtzman kurtzman@kurtzmansteady.com
Counsel to Hot Springs Advertising 
& Promotion Commission and 
Garrett Enterprises, Inc. Legacy Law Group Philip B. Montgomery montgomery@legacylawhs.com
Counsel to Nueces County and 
McLennan County

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Diane W. Sanders austin.bankruptcy@lgbs.com

Counsel to Smith County, Allen 
ISD, Dallas County, City of Allen, 
Gregg County, Tarrant County, 
Lewisville ISD, Northwest ISD, City 
of Richardson, City of Roanoke, 
and Rockwall CAD

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP John Kendrick Turner dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com

Maine Attorney General Maine Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@maine.gov
Maryland Attorney General Maryland Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department oag@oag.state.md.us
Counsel to Bowie Central Appraisal 
District, The County of Brazos, 
Texas, The County of Denton, 
Texas, City of Waco and/or Waco 
Independent School District and 
Midland Central Appraisal District

McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & 
Allen, P.C. Julie Anne Parsons jparsons@mvbalaw.com

Counsel to Salud Brands LLC McDermott Will & Emery LLP Marcus Helt mhelt@mwe.com
Michigan Attorney General Michigan Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department miag@michigan.gov
Michigan Department of Treasury Michigan Department of Treasury Moe Freedman FreedmanM1@michigan.gov
Missouri Attorney General Missouri Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ago.mo.gov
Nebraska Attorney General Nebraska Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department NEDOJ@nebraska.gov
Nevada Attorney General Nevada Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department nvagbk@ag.nv.gov

New Jersey Attorney General New Jersey Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Heather.Anderson@law.njoag.gov;
NJAG.ElectronicService.CivilMatters@law.njoag.gov

North Carolina Attorney General North Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ncago@ncdoj.gov
Office of the United States Trustee 
for the Northern District of Georgia

Office of the United States 
Trustee

David S. Weidenbaum and 
Alan Hinderleider

david.s.weidenbaum@usdoj.gov;
alan.hinderleider@usdoj.gov

Ohio Attorney General Ohio Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Kristin.Radwanick@OhioAGO.gov
Oklahoma Attorney General Oklahoma Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department cpu-bankruptcy@oag.ok.gov
Oklahoma County Treasurer Oklahoma County Treasurer Tammy Jones tammy.jones@oklahomacounty.org

In re OTB Holding LLC, et al.,
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to the DIP Lender and the 
Prepetition Bridge Lender

Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs 
LLP

Sameer K. Kapoor and Harris 
B. Winsberg

skapoor@phrd.com;
hwinsberg@phrd.com

Pennsylvania Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@attorneygeneral.gov
Counsel to Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Department of 
Revenue

Pennsylvania Department of 
Revenue Joseph J. Swartz JoseSwartz@pa.gov

Counsel to Tyler Independent 
School District

Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins 
& Mott, L.L.P. Patrick S. McArthur pmcarthur@pbfcm.com

Counsel to Lubbock Central 
Appraisal District and Midland 
County

Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins 
& Mott, LLP Alysia Cordova

amabkr@pbfcm.com;
acordova@pbfcm.com

Counsel to Sankalp Retail Fund 1, 
LLC Poole Huffman, LLC

E. Berk Sauls and Jon David 
W. Huffman

berk@poolehuffman.com;
jondavid@poolehuffman.com

Counsel to the DIP Lender and the 
Prepetition Bridge Lender Porter Hedges

Brian Rose, Eric M. English, 
Joshua W. Wolfshohl, and M. 
Shane Johnson

BRose@porterhedges.com;
EEnglish@porterhedges.com;
JWolfshohl@porterhedges.com;
sjohnson@porterhedges.com

Top 30 Creditor / Committee 
Member RAMA IL, LLC Mohan Korrapati mohankorrapati@yahoo.com
Rhode Island Attorney General Rhode Island Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ag@riag.ri.gov
Counsel to GRI Gateway Overlook, 
LLC

Ruda Hirschfeld Papera & 
Hoffman LLP

C. Joseph Hoffman and Daniel 
T. Seelos

jhoffman@rhphllp.com;
dseelos@rhphllp.com

Interested Party Salud Brands LLC Guillermo Perales peralesg@sunholdings.net
Counsel to Algonquin I, LLC SATC Law Tomasz A. Sobieraj tsobieraj@satclaw.com
Counsel to Simon Property Group, 
Inc. and its related entities Simon Property Group, Inc. Ronald M. Tucker rtucker@simon.com
South Carolina Attorney General South Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy@scag.gov 
Counsel to Edifis Woodland Plaza, 
LTD Stearns Weaver Miller, et al. Eric J. Silver esilver@stearnsweaver.com
Counsel to Ecolab Inc. Steinfeld & Steinfeld PC Shayna M. Steinfeld shayna@steinfeldlaw.com

Counsel to Olo, Inc. Stone & Baxter, LLP
David L. Bury, Jr. and E. Tate 
Crymes

dbury@stoneandbaxter.com;
tcrymes@stoneandbaxter.com

Tennessee Attorney General Tennessee Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department agattorneys@ag.tn.gov

Texas Attorney General Texas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
bankruptcytax@oag.texas.gov;
communications@oag.texas.gov

TN Dept of Revenue TN Dept of Revenue Stuart Wilson-Patton stuart.wilson-patton@ag.tn.gov
U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission

U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission info@eeoc.gov

Counsel to the Internal Revenue 
Service United States Attorney’s Office

Andres Sandoval, Assistant 
U.S. Attorney Andres.sandoval@usdoj.gov

Top 30 Creditor / Committee 
Member

VEREIT, Inc. (Realty Income 
Corporation)

Neil Abraham and Kyle 
Campbell

nabraham@realtyincome.com;
kcampbell@realtyincome.com

Virginia Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department mailoag@oag.state.va.us

Committee Member Wallen Ventures, LLC
c/o Ed Wallen, Managing 
Member ed.wallen@gmail.com

Counsel to Realty Income 
Corporation, SITE Centers, Kite 
Realty Group, Brookfield, Orange 
Plaza LLC, and Regency Centers, 
L.P. Wiles & Wiles, LLP

John J. Wiles and Ryan S. 
Robinson bankruptcy@evict.net
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